

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BARBARA GRUTTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN,  
DENNIS SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF REGENTS  
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF KING COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JOHN H. CHUN  
ELIZABETH POH  
MUNDT MACGREGOR L.L.P.  
999 Third Avenue  
Suite 4200  
Seattle, Washington 98104

MELISSA O'LOUGHLIN WHITE  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 5200  
Seattle, Washington 98101

JOHN WARNER WIDELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WIDELL | APPELLATE  
5102 Ballard Ave., NW  
Suite 4  
Seattle, Washington 98107  
(206) 706-9119

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Table of Contents.....   | i    |
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 3    |
| I. Promoting Diversity in the Legal Profession<br>Is a Compelling Governmental Interest .....  | 4    |
| A. The <i>Bakke</i> Holding .....  | 5    |
| B. The Supreme Court Should Adhere to<br>Justice Powell’s Opinion in <i>Bakke</i> .....  | 7    |
| C. Applying <i>Bakke</i> , This Court Should Rec-<br>ognize a Compelling Governmental In-<br>terest in Promoting Diversity in the<br>Legal Profession..... | 9    |
| II. The Compelling Governmental Interest in<br>Diversity Cannot Be Achieved Without Race-<br>Sensitive Admissions Processes .....                          | 11   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 14   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 114<br>S. Ct. 2097, 132 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1995) .....                                      | 3             |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) .....  | 5, 7          |
| <i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 87<br>S. Ct. 675, 17 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1967) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51<br>L. Ed. 2d 260 (1977) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547, 110<br>S. Ct. 2997, 111 L. Ed. 2d 445 (1990) .....                                   | 8, 9          |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112<br>S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992) .....                                       | 7             |
| <i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438<br>U.S. 265, 98 S. Ct. 2733, 57 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1978).....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. University of Washington Law School</i> , 233<br>F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S.<br>1051 (2001) ..... | 7, 9          |
| <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629, 70 S. Ct. 848, 94<br>L. Ed. 1114 (1950).....   | 6             |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S.<br>265, 106 S. Ct. 1842, 90 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1986) .....                               | 4, 7, 8       |

## STATUTES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| RCW 49.60.400(1) (formerly Washington Initiative<br>200)..... | <i>passim</i> |
|---|---------------|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Miles to Go 2000: Progress of Minorities in the Legal Profession</i> , ABA Commission on Racial and Ethnic Diversity in the Profession (2002) .....  | 8  |
| Marc Lampson, <i>From Profanity Hill: King County Bar Association's Story 23</i> (1993) .....   | 1  |
| Jason Marks, <i>Legally Blind? Reevaluating Law School Admissions at the Dawn of a New Century</i> , 2002 J.C. & U.L. 117 and 117 n. 34 (2002).....   | 13 |
| Richard McCormick, <i>Maintaining Diversity at the University of Washington after Initiative 200</i> . ( <a href="http://www.washington.edu/president/05_99-Maintaining_Diversity_at_the_UW_After_Initiative_200.htm">http://www.washington.edu/president/05_99-Maintaining_Diversity_at_the_UW_After_Initiative_200.htm</a> ) (1999) ..... | 12 |
| University of Washington School of Law Office of Admissions, <i>ABA Guide to Approved Law Schools</i> (eds. 1995-2002).....   | 13 |
